

A Study On Financial Performance Of Bajaj Finserv Limited

¹Dr. D. Mythili, ²Mr. Hariharan I, ³Mr. Gagan A E

¹Assistant Professor, Department of MBA (PG), Sri Ramakrishna College of Arts and Science –Coimbatore

^{2,3}Students, Department of MBA (PG), Sri Ramakrishna College of Arts and Science – Coimbatore

ABSTARCT

Study on Financial Analysis of Bajaj Finserv Limited using ratio analysis to assess liquidity, profitability, solvency, and efficiency over a five-year period (2019–2024). It provides insights into the company's financial stability, operational efficiency, and growth potential. The research examines key financial ratios, including the current ratio, net profit margin, debt-to-equity ratio, and asset turnover ratio, to identify trends affecting financial health. Based on secondary data sources like annual reports and financial tools, the study offers a data-driven evaluation of the company's financial position and sustainability.

Key Words: Financial Analysis, Ratio Analysis, Financial Stability, Operational efficiency, growth potential, Financial health, Position, Sustainability

INTRODUCTION

Financial analysis is a crucial tool for evaluating a company's performance, stability, and growth potential. It involves assessing financial statements, ratios, and trends to determine an organization's profitability, liquidity, solvency, and operational efficiency. This study focuses on the financial analysis of Bajaj Finserv Limited, a leading non-banking financial company (NBFC) in India, operating in consumer finance, insurance, and investment management.

Bajaj Finserv has played a significant role in India's financial sector, offering a diverse range of financial products and services. As the company continues to expand, analyzing its financial health through key financial ratios is essential to understanding its strengths and areas of improvement. This study employs ratio analysis as a primary method to evaluate Bajaj Finserv's financial performance over the past five years (2019–2024).

By utilizing secondary data sources, including annual reports, financial research tools, and stock market performance reports, this study aims to present a comprehensive, data-driven evaluation of Bajaj Finserv Limited's financial position. The findings will help investors, analysts, and stakeholders make informed decisions regarding the company's financial sustainability and future growth prospects.

Statement of Problem

Bajaj Finserv Limited operates in a highly dynamic financial sector, where maintaining consistent financial performance is crucial for profitability and sustainability. However, the company faces several challenges, including fluctuations in financial performance that impact overall profitability, regulatory compliance complexities that affect operational efficiency, and intense market competition combined with external risks. Furthermore, the lack of strategic financial insights poses a threat to long-term growth and stability. This study aims to analyze the financial performance of Bajaj Finserv Limited, identify key factors influencing its financial health, and provide insights to enhance its competitive standing and long-term sustainability.

Objective

- Evaluate the financial performance and key metrics over a specific period.
- Identify trends, challenges, and opportunities within the industry.

- Assess the impact of economic and regulatory factors on business growth.
- Provide insights into decision-making strategies for stakeholders.

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

- **Kumar, R., & Joshi, N. (2023).** A Study on Non-Performing Assets (NPAs) in NBFCs The research investigates the rising issue of non-performing assets in NBFCs, identifying weak credit assessment and economic slowdowns as key factors. The study suggests stricter lending norms to reduce bad loans.
- **Allen, F., & Carletti, E. (2022)** The Role of Financial Institutions in the Global Economy, This study explores the significance of financial institutions in maintaining economic stability. The authors emphasize the role of regulatory frameworks in preventing financial crises. By analyzing the global banking system, they find that stringent regulations improve investor confidence and reduce systemic risk.
- **Patel, V., & Desai, K. (2022).** Influence of Corporate Governance on NBFC Performance, This study analyzes how corporate governance practices impact the profitability and stability of NBFCs. The findings indicate that companies with strong governance structures exhibit better risk management and financial performance.
- **Bansal, S., & Mehta, P. (2021).** Risk Management Strategies in Indian Financial Institutions, This paper examines the risk management techniques used by Indian financial institutions to maintain stability. The authors identify credit risk, operational risk, and market risk as the most critical challenges. The study finds that institutions employing advanced risk assessment models outperform their competitors in terms of financial resilience.
- **Sharma, P., & Reddy, M. (2020).** Investment Strategies of NBFCs in India The paper discusses the investment strategies adopted by NBFCs to maximize returns while managing risk. The study finds that diversification in loan portfolios leads to better financial stability.

RESEARCH DESIGN

This study adopts a descriptive research design the financial Analysis of Bajaj Finserv Limited using ratio analysis over a five-year period (2019–2024). The research is based entirely on secondary data collected from annual reports.

- Liquidity Ratios: Current Ratio, Quick Ratio.
- Profitability Ratios: Net Profit Margin, Return on Equity (ROE), Return on Assets (ROA).
- Solvency Ratios: Debt-to-Equity Ratio, Interest Coverage Ratio.
- Efficiency Ratios: Asset Turnover Ratio.

Financial tools like Microsoft Excel and manual calculations are used to analyze and interpret financial data.

ANALYSIS

1) Profitability Ratio

Year	Gross Profit Ratio	Net Profit Ratio	Operating Profit
2019-2020	16.73	7.52	0.45
2020-2021	16.67	7.70	0.51
2021-2022	17.10	7.38	0.53
2022-2023	18.20	6.66	0.91

2023-2024	22.62	7.82	1.31
-----------	-------	------	------

Gross Profit Ratio increased from 16.73% in 2019-20 to 22.62% in 2023-24, indicating better cost control in production and higher revenue generation. This growth suggests that the company has successfully optimized its pricing strategy and reduced direct costs.

Net Profit Ratio fluctuated, dropping to 6.66% in 2022-23 but recovering to 7.82% in 2023-24. The decline was likely due to higher financial expenses, increased tax liabilities, or market fluctuations, while the recovery suggests improved revenue streams and expense management.

Operating Profit Ratio increased significantly from 0.45% in 2019-20 to 1.31% in 2023-24, showing improved operational efficiency. The increase reflects better cost management, economies of scale, and enhanced productivity in core business operations.

2) Liquidity Ratio

Year	Current Ratio	Cash Ratio	Quick Ratio
2019-2020	0.89	2.6	0.22
2020-2021	0.92	2.9	0.21
2021-2022	0.95	3.3	0.14
2022-2023	0.91	3.7	0.15
2023-2024	0.97	4	0.16

Current Ratio increased from 0.89 in 2019-20 to 0.97 in 2023-24, indicating a gradual improvement in the company's ability to cover short-term liabilities. However, since the ideal standard is 2:1, the ratio remains below industry benchmarks, suggesting reliance on external financing or quick asset turnover to meet obligations.

Cash Ratio improved from 2.6 in 2019-20 to 4.0 in 2023-24, reflecting higher cash reserves. This suggests that the company maintains a strong cash position, ensuring it can handle unexpected financial challenges. However, an excessively high cash ratio may indicate idle cash that could be better utilized for investments or business expansion.

Quick Ratio declined from 0.22 in 2019-20 to 0.16 in 2023-24, remaining below the ideal 1:1 ratio. This indicates that the company may struggle to meet short-term liabilities solely with its most liquid assets (cash, marketable securities, and receivables), potentially impacting liquidity management.

3) Solvency Ratio

Year	Debt to Equity Ratio	Proprietary Ratio	Interest Coverage Ratio
2019-2020	2.1	2.10	0.44
2020-2021	2.4	2.40	0.45
2021-2022	2.0	0.21	0.46
2022-2023	2.2	0.19	0.45
2023-2024	2.5	0.19	0.56

Debt-to-Equity Ratio fluctuated between 2.0 and 2.5, reaching 2.5 in 2023-24, indicating an increasing reliance on borrowed funds. While leveraging debt can fuel expansion, a high ratio above 2.0 suggests greater financial risk and dependency on external financing.

Proprietary Ratio dropped significantly from 2.10 in 2019-20 to 0.19 in 2023-24, reflecting a shift toward debt financing and reduced reliance on shareholder equity. A lower ratio suggests higher financial risk, as a smaller portion of total assets is funded by equity.

Interest Coverage Ratio improved from 0.44 in 2019-20 to 0.56 in 2023-24, indicating better capacity to cover interest expenses with earnings. However, since an ideal ratio is above 1.5, the company still faces challenges in servicing its debt, highlighting the need for stronger profitability or debt restructuring.

4) Turnover Ratio

Year	Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio	Current Asset Turnover Ratio	Inventory Turnover Ratio
2019-2020	0.21	3.61	4.04
2020-2021	0.22	3.64	4.03
2021-2022	0.22	3.99	4.07
2022-2023	0.22	3.8	7.84
2023-2024	0.21	3.9	6.76

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio remained steady at around 0.21–0.22, indicating that the company's investment in fixed assets has not significantly improved revenue generation. This suggests that Bajaj Finserv may need to enhance asset utilization efficiency or focus on higher revenue-generating investments.

Current Asset Turnover Ratio fluctuated but remained within the range of 3.61–3.99, peaking in 2021-22 (3.99). The ratio shows how well the company leverages current assets to drive sales, with the slight dip in 2022-23 (3.80) potentially indicating higher short-term asset holdings or slower asset turnover.

Inventory Turnover Ratio increased sharply from 4.04 in 2019-20 to 7.84 in 2022-23, before declining to 6.76 in 2023-24. This suggests efficient inventory management, as the company was able to sell inventory more quickly in 2022-23, but the decline in 2023-24 may indicate slower sales or higher stock levels.

Balance Sheet Statement

- Total Assets have steadily increased, reaching ₹4,13,468 Cr in 2023-24, reflecting the company's expansion and investment in fixed assets.
- Total Liabilities have also grown significantly, rising from ₹84,520 Cr in 2019-20 to ₹2,28,141 Cr in 2023-24, indicating a higher reliance on debt financing.
- Shareholder's Equity more than doubled, increasing from ₹28,200 Cr to ₹77,598 Cr, signifying strong reinvestment of profits and enhanced investor confidence.

Cash Flow Statement

- Operating Cash Flow has shown steady growth, indicating that the company is generating sufficient cash from core operations to sustain business activities.
- Investing Cash Flow reflects substantial capital expenditure on fixed assets and business expansion, highlighting the company's focus on long-term growth.
- Financing Cash Flow has been volatile, with a mix of debt financing and dividend payments, suggesting the company is actively managing financial obligations while rewarding shareholders.

Profit & Loss Statement

- Gross Profit Ratio improved from 16.73% in 2019-20 to 22.62% in 2023-24, showcasing better cost management and increased revenue generation.
- Net Profit Ratio fluctuated, dipping in 2022-23 (6.66%) but recovering to 7.82% in 2023-24, indicating effective expense control and improved financial performance.
- Operating Profit Ratio surged from 0.45% in 2019-20 to 1.31% in 2023-24, suggesting higher efficiency in operations and profitability growth.

Findings

- **Gross profits have shown a consistent increase**, indicating strong cost control and operational efficiency.
- **Net profit fluctuated**, with a decline in 2022-23 but a recovery in 2023-24, showcasing financial resilience.
- **Liquidity ratios have varied**, highlighting the need for better short-term financial management.
- **Debt-equity ratio increased in 2022-24**, reflecting investor confidence but also higher financial leverage.
- **Solvency ratios remained stable**, except for the interest coverage ratio, which improved, indicating better debt management.
- **Current assets turnover ratio fluctuated**, requiring close monitoring to prevent inefficiencies.
- **Inventory turnover ratio improved until 2022-23 but declined in 2023-24**, possibly due to slower sales or increased stock levels.
- **Interest coverage ratio gradually improved**, signifying better financial stability and debt servicing capacity.
- **Overall financial performance remains stable**, but improvements in liquidity management and fixed asset utilization are essential for sustainable growth.

Suggestions

Bajaj Finserv should optimize cost management to sustain profits and maintain balanced expenditure to prevent net profit fluctuations. Efficient current asset management and a healthy cash flow will stabilize liquidity. A balanced approach to debt and equity financing is needed to control leverage. Improving fixed asset utilization and closely monitoring turnover ratios will enhance efficiency and prevent liquidity issues. Strengthening the Interest Coverage Ratio through steady profits and reduced debt dependence will boost financial stability. Investing in financial analytics and strategic planning will ensure sustainable growth and profitability.

CONCLUSION

Bajaj Finserv Ltd. has established itself as a leading financial services provider in India, excelling in the NBFC, insurance, and wealth management sectors. The company has demonstrated strong revenue growth, increasing profitability, and a solid market presence, driven by its diverse financial offerings and strategic expansion. However, challenges such as declining market share, liquidity risks, and rising competition from banks and fintech firms need to be addressed for sustained growth. With the increasing demand for digital financial services, credit expansion, and insurance penetration, Bajaj Finserv has significant opportunities to strengthen its market position. By leveraging technology, customer-centric solutions, and operational efficiency, the company is well-positioned to ensure long-term sustainability and competitive advantage in India's evolving financial landscape.

REFERENCE

- 1) Ilango N, (2024). A Study on Financial Performance Analysis of INDSIL Hrdro power and Manganese Limited, Coimbatore, Humanities and Social Science Studies, ISSN No. 2319-829 X, Vol.13, Issue No. (1) 33, June 2024, 191-198.
- 2) Ranganayaki C, (2024). A Study on analyzing the financial performance and conducting ratio analysis of the company “voith”. Journal of the Oriental Institute ISSN No. 0030-5324, 86-92, Vol. 72, Issue No.05
- 3) Kumar, R., & Joshi, N. (2023). A study on non-performing assets (NPAs) in NBFCs. Journal of Banking & Credit Management, 27(4)
- 4) Allen, F., & Carletti, E. (2022). The role of financial institutions in the global economy. Journal of Financial Economics, 45(2)
- 5) Patel, V., & Desai, K. (2022). Influence of corporate governance on NBFC performance. Corporate Governance Review, 29(1)
- 6) Bansal, S., & Mehta, P. (2021). Risk management strategies in Indian financial institutions. Risk Management Journal, 23(3)
- 7) Sharma, P., & Reddy, M. (2020). Investment strategies of NBFCs in India. Journal of Investment & Financial Strategy, 21(3)
- 8) Dr. D Divya, Saira Nowreen A & Sangilimohanraj F (2022). A Study on Financial Statement Analysis of Indian bank with Reference to Coimbatore city, Anvesak, 0378-4568, Vol.51, N0. 1 (X) January-June 2022, 43-51.